

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

SHAMEELA KARMALI-RAWJI, on behalf
of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

TRUSTWAVE.TRADE, AVIV NAFTALI,
JANE DOE 1 and JOHN DOE NOS. 1-10,

Defendants.

Index No. 150162/2025

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

WALDEN MACHT HARAN & WILLIAMS LLP

By: */s/ John Curran*

John Curran

Deanna M. Paul

Walden Macht Haran & Williams LLP

250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor

New York, New York 10281

(212) 335-2030

jcurran@wmhwlaw.com

dpaul@wmhlaw.com

BISHOP PARTNOY LLP

By: */s/ Frank Partnoy*

Frank Partnoy

Robert Bishop

1717 K Street, NW Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-5769

frank@bishoppartnoy.com

bobby@bishoppartnoy.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

 A. “Pig Butchering” Briefly Explained..... 4

 B. Karmali-Rawji is “Pig Butchered” by Defendants..... 4

 C. Blockchain Expert Inca Digital Confirms the Scheme and Traces the Stolen Assets.. 9

 D. Karmali-Rawji Filed Her Complaint in This Action..... 10

LEGAL STANDARD 11

ARGUMENT 11

 I. This Court Should Grant a Temporary Restraining Order Without Notice and Order Defendants to Show Cause Why a Preliminary Injunction Should Not Issue 12

 A. Ms. Karmali-Rawji and Other Class Members Have a High Probability of Success on the Merits..... 12

 1. Fraud 12

 2. Conversion 12

 3. Money Had and Received 14

 4. Unjust Enrichment 14

 B. Ms. Karmali-Rawji and Similarly Situated Class Members are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a TRO and Preliminary Injunction..... 15

 C. The Balance of Equities Favors Mr. Karmali-Rawji 18

 D. A Temporary Restraining Order Without Notice is Necessary to Preserve the Status Quo..... 20

 II. THE UNDERTAKING, IF ANY, SHOULD BE MINIMAL..... 21

 III. PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO SERVE DEFENDANTS USING APPROPRIATE ELECTRONIC MEANS 22

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Astrove v. Doe,
 No. 22-CV-80614-RAR, 2022 WL 2805315 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2022)..... 12, 13, 15, 17,
 20, 21

Astrove v. Doe
 No. 22-CV-80614-RAR, 2022 WL 2805345 (S.D. Fla. June 17, 2022).....22

Banana Kelly Cmty. Imp. Ass’n v. Schur Mgmt. Co.,
 34 Misc. 3d 1207(A) (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 2012).....19

Bandyopadhyay v. Defendant 1,
 No. 22-CV-22907, 2022 WL 17176849 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2022)..... 23

Blum v. Defendant 1,
 No. 3:23-cv-24734-MCR-HTC, ECF No. 6 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 13, 2023)..... passim

Bowen v. Li,
 No. 23-CV-20399, 2023 WL 2346292 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 3, 2023) 23

Bullock v. Doe,
 No. 23-CV-3041 CJW-KEM, 2023 WL 9503380 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 3, 2023) passim

Chait v. Lee,
 Index No. 159881/2024 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 25, 2024) 3, 20, 21, 23

Chow v. Defendant 1,
 No. 24-CV-480, 2024 WL 1639029 (E.D. La. Apr. 16, 2024) passim

City of New York v. Smart Apartments LLC,
 39 Misc. 3d 221 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013).....19

City of New York v. The Land,
 81 Misc. 3d 1224(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2023)19

Clarion Assocs., Inc. v. D.J. Colby Co.,
 276 A.D.2d 461 (2d Dep’t 2000)18

Colavito v. New York Organ Donor Network, Inc.,
 8 N.Y.3d 43 (2006)13

Cordaro v. AdvantageCare Physicians, P.C.,
 208 A.D.3d 1090 (1st Dep’t 2022).....14

Core Dev. Grp. LLC v. Spaho,
 199 A.D.3d 447 (1st Dep’t 2021).....13

Destiny USA Holdings, LLC v. Citigroup Glob. Markets Realty Corp.,

24 Misc. 3d 1222(A), (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cnty. 2009)11

Fitzgerald v. Defendant 1,
 No. 24-21925-CV, 2024 WL 3537916 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2024) 17, 20, 21, 23

Gaponyuk v. Alferov,
 No. 2:23-cv-01317-KJM-JDP, 2023 WL 4670043 (E.D. Cal. July 20, 2023)..... 16, 20, 21, 22

Gilliland v. Acquafredda Enterprises, LLC,
 92 A.D.3d 19 (1st Dep’t 2011) 11

H.I.G. Cap. Mgmt., Inc. v. Ligator,
 233 A.D.2d 270 (1st Dep’t 1996)..... 15

Heissenberg v. Doe,
 No. 21-CIV-80716-ALTMAN/Brannon, 2021 WL 8154531 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2021) .. 17, 20,
 21

Hikmatullaev v. Villa,
 No. 23-cv-22338-ALTMAN/Reid, 2023 WL 4373225 (S.D. Fla. June 28, 2023)..... 16,
 20, 21, 22

Jacobo v. Doe,
 No. 1:22-cv-00672-DAD-BAK (BAM), 2022 WL 2052637 (E.D. Cal. June 7, 2022)..... passim

Kurtz v. Zion,
 61 A.D.2d 778 (1st Dep’t 1978) 18

Parsa v. State,
 64 N.Y.2d 143 (1984) 14

Punwaney v. Punwaney,
 148 A.D.3d 489 (1st Dep’t 2017)..... 16

Republic of Haiti v. Duvalier,
 211 A.D.2d 379 (1st Dep’t 1995)..... 16

Roberts v. Ely,
 113 N.Y. 128 (1889) 14

Stil Well v. Defendant “1,”
 No. 23-21920-CIV, 2023 WL 5670722 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 1, 2023) 23

Wallkill Med. Dev., LLC v. Catskill Orange Orthopaedics, P.C.,
 131 A.D.3d 601 (2nd Dep’t 2015) 16

Williams v. Hertzwig,
 251 A.D.2d 655 (2d Dep’t 1998) 19

Yogaratnam v. Dubois,
No. CV 24-393, 2024 WL 758387 (E.D. La. Feb. 23, 2024)..... passim

Zonghetti v. Jeromack,
150 A.D.2d 561 (2d Dep’t 1989)15

Statutes

CPLR § 6301.....11

CPLR § 6312(b)..... 21, 24

CPLR 308(5).....23
